
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2021-89 

 
 

 
 
IN RE:  AMENDMENT TO MEMBERSHIP OF AD HOC COMMITTEE  
ON RULES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 
_____________________________________________________________/ 

 IT IS ORDERED that pursuant to the Court’s periodic updates to the membership of 

Court Committees, effective immediately, the following persons are appointed as members of the 

Ad Hoc Committee on Rules and Procedures for the United States District Court, Southern 

District of Florida, thereby superseding Administrative Order 2021-60.   

 

      Chairs: 
 
Scott Dimond, Esq., Chair 
Dimond Kaplan & Rothstein, P.A. 
2665 S. Bayshore Drive, PH-2B 
Miami, FL 33133 
Phone: (305) 374-1920 
Email: sdimond@dkrpa.com 

Susan Kornspan, Esq., Vice-Chair 
610 Golden Harbour Drive 
Boca Raton, FL 33432 
Phone: (305) 371-6421 
Email: susan@kornspanlaw.com 
 

 
 

 

      Judges: 
  
Judge Beth Bloom 
400 North Miami Avenue 
Miami, FL 33128 

Judge Roy K. Altman 
400 North Miami Avenue 
Miami, FL  33128 

 
Judge Raag Singhal 
299 E. Broward Boulevard 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 

 
Magistrate Judge Jonathan Goodman 
99 N.E. 4th Street 
Miami, FL  33132 

 
Magistrate Judge Bruce E. Reinhart 
701 Clematis Street 
West Palm Beach, FL  33401 
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Ex-Officio Members: 
 

Judge Donald M. Middlebrooks 
701 Clematis Street 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Judge Robin L. Rosenberg 
701 Clematis Street 
West Palm Beach, FL  33401 

  
Senior Judge Kenneth A. Marra 
701 Clematis Street 
West Palm Beach, FL  33401 

Magistrate Judge Edwin G. Torres 
99 N.E. 4th Street 
Miami, FL  33132 

  
Magistrate Judge Lauren Fleischer Louis 
301 North Miami Avenue 
Miami, FL  33128 

Magistrate Judge Jared M. Strauss 
299 East Broward Boulevard 
Fort Lauderdale, FL  33301 
 

 
Members: 

 
Martin J. Alexander, Esq. 
Holland & Knight LLP 
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300 
Miami, FL 33131 
Phone: (305) 789-7604 
Email: martin.alexander@hklaw.com  

Michael Caruso, Federal Public Defender 
Federal Public Defender’s Office 
150 W. Flagler Street, Suite 1500 
Miami, FL  33130 
Phone: (305) 530-7000 
Email: Michael_Caruso@fd.org    
 

William Edward Cassidy, Esq. 
William E. Cassidy, Attorney at Law 
8350 S.W. 82nd Street Road 
Miami, FL 33143 
Phone: (786) 413-9197 
Email: wcassidy@wcassidylaw.com  
 

Antonio Castro, Esq. 
Zumpano Castro, PLLC 
500 S. Dixie Highway, Suite 302 
Coral Gables, FL 33146 
Phone: (305) 503-2990 
Email: antonio.castro@zumpanocastro.com  
 

Christina M. Ceballos-Levy, Esq. 
Kenny Nachwalter, P.A. 
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1100 
Miami, FL 33131 
Phone: (305) 373-1000 
Email: ccl@knpa.com  
 

Sean Cleary, Esq. 
Law Offices of Sean M Cleary, P.A. 
19 W. Flagler Street, Suite 618 
Miami, FL 33130 
Phone: (305) 416-9805 
Email: sean@clearypa.com  
 

Charles De Leo, Esq. 
De Leo & Kuylenstierna, P.A. 
8950 S.W. 74th Court, Suite 1710 
Miami, FL 33156 
Phone: (786) 332-4909 
Email: cdeleo@dkmaritime.com  
 

Devin Freedman, Esq. 
Roche Freedman LLP 
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 5500 
Miami, FL  33131 
Phone: (305) 357-3861 
Email: vel@rcfllp.com   
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William Hearon, Esq. 
William C. Hearon, P.A. 
1 S.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 3000 
Miami, FL 33131 
Phone: (305) 579-9813 
Email: bill@williamhearon.com 
 

David A. Howard, Esq. 
David A. Howard, P.A. 
25 S.E. 2nd Avenue, Suite 1105 
Miami, FL  33131 
Phone: (786) 360-6056 
David@davidhowardlaw.com  

Kevin P. Jacobs, Esq. 
Homer Bonner Jacobs Ortiz 
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1200 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Phone: (305) 350-5143 
Email: kjacobs@homerbonner.com  
 

Dexter Lee, Esq. 
United States Attorney’s Office 
99 N.E. 4th Street, Suite 300 
Miami, FL 33132 
Phone: (305) 961-9320 
Email: dexter.lee@usdoj.gov   
 

Craig Leen, Esq. 
K&L Gates 
1601 K Street N.W. 
Washington, DC  20006 
Phone: (202) 778-9232 
Email: craig.leen@klgates.com    
 

Samuel Lewis, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3000 
Miami, FL 33131 
Phone: (305) 358-5001 
Email: slewis@cozen.com  
 

Adebunmi Lomax, Esq. 
Federal Public Defender’s Office 
150 W. Flagler Street, Suite 1700 
Miami, FL  33130 
Phone: (305) 530-7000 
Email: Bunmi_Lomax@fd.org  

Corali Lopez-Castro, Esq. 
Kozyak Tropin & Throckmorton, PA 
2525 Ponce De Leon Boulevard, Fl 9 
Miami, FL  33134 
Phone: (305) 372-1800 
Email: clc@kttlaw.com  
 

Christina H. Martinez, Esq. 
Podhurst Orseck, P.A. 
1 S.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 2300 
Miami, FL  33131 
Phone: (305) 358-2800 
Email: cmartinez@podhurst.com  
 

Janet Munn, Esq.  
Rasco Klock Perez & Nieto, P.A. 
3830 Coco Grove Avenue 
Miami, FL 33133 
Phone: (305) 450-6223 
Email: jteresamunn@gmail.com  
 

Christopher R.J. Pace, Esq. 
Jones Day 
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300 
Miami, FL 33131 
Phone: (305) 714-9700 
Email: crjpace@jonesday.com  
 

Bernard Pastor, Esq. 
Miami-Dade County Attorney’s Office 
111 N.W. 1st Street, Suite 2810 
Miami, FL 33128 
Phone: (305) 375-5151 
Email: pastor@miamidade.gov  
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Clinton Payne, Esq. 
Hinshaw & Culbertson, LLP 
2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Fl 4 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
Phone: (305) 358-7747 
Email: cpayne@hinshawlaw.com  
 

Allen Pegg, Esq. 
Hogan Lovells US LLP         
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2700 
Miami, FL 33131 
Phone: (305) 459-6500 
Email: allen.pegg@hoganlovells.com  
 

Eduardo Sanchez, Esq.  
U.S. Attorney’s Office 
99 N.E. 4th Street, Room 800 
Miami, FL  33132 
Phone: (305) 961-9057 
Email: Eduardo.i.sanchez@usdoj.gov  

Adam Schwartz, Esq. 
Homer Bonner Jacobs Ortiz, P.A. 
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1200 
Miami, FL  33131 
Phone: (305) 350-5116 
Email: aschwartz@homerbonner.com 
 

Joseph Serota, Esq. 
Weiss Serota Helfman Et Al 
2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Suite 700 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
Phone: (305) 854-0800 
Email: jserota@wsh-law.com 

Jason Sherry, Esq. 
Sherry Law Office PLLC 
200 S.E. 1st Street, Suite 400 
Miami, FL 33131  
Phone: (305) 792-4265 
Email: jason@sherrylawoffice.com  
 

Brian Stack, Esq. 
Stack Fernandez & Harris, P.A. 
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, Suite 2650 
Miami, FL 33131 
Phone: (305) 371-0001 
Email: bstack@stackfernandez.com 

Ryan Stumphauzer, Esq. 
Stumphauzer Foslid Sloman Et Al 
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1600 
Miami, FL  33131 
Phone: (305) 614-1440 
Email: rstumphauzer@sfslaw.com   
 

Brian W. Toth, Esq. 
Toth Funes PA 
201 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Fl 28 
Miami, FL  33131 
Phone: (305) 717-7852 
Email: btoth@tothfunes.com   

Ryan A. Ulloa, Esq. 
White & Case LLP 
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4900 
Miami, FL 33131 
Phone: (305) 995-5243 
Email: ryan.ulloa@whitecase.com 
 

Ana Carolina Varela, Esq. 
Boies Schiller Flexner LLP 
401 E. Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1200 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
Phone: (954) 377-4237 
Email: anacarolina.varela@gmail.com  
 

Howard M. Wasserman, Professor of Law 
FIU College of Law 
11200 S.W. 8th Street, RDB 2065 
Miami, FL 33199 
Phone: (305) 348-7482 
Email: wassermana@fiu.edu  
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Aaron S. Weiss, Esq. 
Carlton Fields P.A. 
2 MiamiCentral 
700 N.W. 1st Avenue, Suite 1200 
Miami, FL  33136 
Phone: (305) 530-0050 
Email: aweiss@carltonfields.com 
 

 

 

The Court and the Committee acknowledge the contributions of, and express appreciation 

to Helaine Batoff, Angel Cortinas, Irene Oria, Michael Pineiro and Jonathan Vair for their years 

of dedication to the Ad Hoc Committee on Rules and Procedures of the United States District 

Court, Southern District of Florida.   

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida this 20th 

day of October 2021. 

______________________________________ 
CECILIA M. ALTONAGA 
CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

 
c:  All Southern District of Florida District Judges, Bankruptcy Judges and Magistrate Judges 

James Gerstenlauer, Circuit Executive, Eleventh Circuit 
Juan Antonio Gonzalez, Acting U. S. Attorney 
Michael Caruso, Federal Public Defender 
Angela E. Noble, Court Administrator • Clerk of Court 
Committee Members 
Library 


